

No. 21-2149

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REGINALD KIRTZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRANS UNION LLC, PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE
AGENCY D/B/A AMERICAN EDUCATION SERVICES, AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE RURAL DEVELOPMENT RURAL HOUSING SERVICE,

Defendants-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:20-cv-05231
Hon. Mitchell S. Goldberg

CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Matthew B. Weisberg
Weisberg Law PC
7 South Morton Ave.
Morton, PA 19070
(610) 690-0801
mweisberg@weisberglawoffices.com

Nandan M. Joshi
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
njoshi@citizen.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

October 7, 2021

Corrected: January 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Question Presented.....	3
Statement of Related Cases.....	3
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Statutory framework.....	5
B. Proceedings in the district court.....	9
C. Subsequent developments.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	12
Standard of Review.....	16
Argument.....	16
I. Congress may waive federal agencies’ sovereign immunity through unambiguous statutory text.....	16
II. FCRA unambiguously waives USDA’s sovereign immunity.....	18
III. Arguments that the statutory text is ambiguous lack merit.....	29
Conclusion.....	47
Attachment: Joint Appendix Volume I, pp. 1–15	
Notice of Appeal (June 15, 2021).....	JA 1
Rule 54(b) Order (June 9, 2021).....	JA 3
Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (May 4, 2021).....	JA 4
District Court Memorandum (May 4, 2021).....	JA 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	22
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	18
<i>Berger v. Pierce</i> , 933 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	40
<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 759 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2014)	1, 11
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	44
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	20
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	31, 39
<i>County of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	44
<i>Daniel v. National Park Service</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	47
<i>Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	32, 37, 42

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers,
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)..... 20, 24, 25, 26

Eastern Transportation Co. v. United States,
272 U.S. 675 (1927)..... 32

*Employees of Department of Public Health and
Welfare of Missouri v. Department of Public
Health and Welfare of Missouri*,
411 U.S. 279 (1973)..... 46

Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.,
505 U.S. 469 (1992)..... 18

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... *passim*

FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... 23

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 35

Graves v. New York ex rel. O’Keefe,
306 U.S. 466 (1939)..... 21

Guam v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021)..... 45

Hatch v. Equifax Information Services, LLC,
2021 WL 1923419 (W.D. Mich. 2021)..... 31

Hutchinson v. Carco Group, Inc.,
No. CV 15-1570, 2015 WL 5698283 (E.D. Pa.
Sept. 29, 2015)..... 36

Karns v. Shanahan,
879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018) 16

Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 46

Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light,
435 U.S. 389 (1978)..... 31

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 17, 45

McNeil v. United States,
508 U.S. 106 (1993)..... 33

Millbrook v. United States,
569 U.S. 50 (2013)..... 19

Moore v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
55 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 35

Mowrer v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
2021 WL 4343305 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 24, 2021)..... *passim*

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... 45

Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,
453 U.S. 247 (1981)..... 39

Ordille v. United States,
216 F. Appx. 160 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 35

PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey,
141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)..... 36

Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.,
491 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 46

Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Service,
139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)..... 20, 41

Richlin Security Service Co. v. Chertoff,
 553 U.S. 571 (2008) 17, 18

Robinson v. U.S. Department of Education,
 917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr,
 551 U.S. 47 (2007) 25

Seamans v. Temple University,
 744 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 2014) 8

Sebelius v. Cloer,
 569 U.S. 369 (2013) 18

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 46

Spokeo v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 25

Sturgeon v. Frost,
 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) 24

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 42

*United States v. Idaho ex rel. Director, Idaho
 Department of Water Resources*,
 508 U.S. 1 (1993) 17, 38, 39

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
 503 U.S. 30 (1992) 17, 18

United States v. Sherwood,
 312 U.S. 584 (1941) 16

<i>United States v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 372 (3d Cir. 1986), <i>vacated</i> , 479 U.S. 1025 (1987).....	45
<i>United States v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 1343 (3d Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	45
<i>United States v. Union Supply Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 50 (1909).....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	17
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	41
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	20, 39
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 101	21
12 U.S.C. § 2674	42
15 U.S.C. § 1602(d)–(e).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 1607(a)(6).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 1612(b).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....	6, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1681a note	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(a).....	8, 24

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(2)(D)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(x)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(y)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(y)(1)(D)(ii)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)(A)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(4)(A)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(g)(1)(G)	24
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A)	6, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2)(A)	7, 9, 27, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681p	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681q	30, 31, 32, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1681s	34
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)	34
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(b)(1)(H)	34
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1)	34, 38
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	6

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681u(j)..... 42, 43

15 U.S.C. § 1691a(f)..... 35

15 U.S.C. § 1691c(a)(9)..... 35

15 U.S.C. § 1691c(c)..... 35

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(b) 35

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)..... 42

Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation
Act of 1998, 18 U.S.C. § 229F(1)(A)..... 40

Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C.
§§ 1601–1691f 35

Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. A, tit. II, subtit. D, ch.
1, 110 Stat. 3009 6

§ 2409 27

§ 2409(a) 28

§ 2412 8, 27

§ 2413 6, 27

Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, tit. VI, 84 Stat. 1114 (1970)	6
§§ 604–615.....	6
§ 611	26
§ 616	8
§ 619	30
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	37
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	2, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	2, 4
 Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-692 (1992).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994).....	27, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 108-263 (2003).....	28
S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993).....	26, 27
 Other	
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries	32
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....	24
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) (Westlaw).....	21
Black’s Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	21

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary
(Philip Babcock Gove, et al., eds., G&C
Merriam Co. 1965)21
